

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET
SCHEDULED**

Case No. 22-60493

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**TESLA, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,
v.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO
Intervenor.**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF TESLA, INC.**

G. Roger King
Gregory Hoff
HR Policy Association
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste 110-368
Arlington, VA 22203
rking@hrpolicy.org
ghoff@hrpolicy.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Steven M. Bernstein, Esq.
Florida Bar No: 0055421
Fisher & Phillips LLP
101 E. Kennedy Blvd, Ste 2350
Tampa, FL 33602
sbernstein@fisherphillips.com
Attorney for Petitioner/Cross Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(s)
IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	vi
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Board and the Courts Have Consistently Found that Employers have Basic Entrepreneurial Rights to Establish Terms and Conditions of Employment to Operate their Businesses.....	5
B. Republic Aviation Established a Test That Balances Employer and Employee Interests – the Court Did Not Create a Separate “Special Circumstances” Test that Places a Heightened Burden on Employers.....	7
C. Employer Rights Should Not Be Subordinated to Employee Rights under the NLRA.....	11
D. When the Republic Aviation Balancing Test is Properly Applied in This Case, Tesla’s Teamwear Policy is Lawful.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(s)
Cases	
<i>Albis Plastics</i> , 335 NLRB 923 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Andrews Wire Corp.</i> , 189 NLRB 108 (1971)	6
<i>Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 380 F.2d 372 (5 th Cir. 1967)	7
<i>Davison-Paxon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5 th Cir. 1972)	3, 13
<i>Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 577 (8 th Cir. 1965)	6
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	5, 6
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	2
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> 325 F.3d 749 (6 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>NLRB v. Babcock and Wilcox</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1996)	2
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	11
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	11
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	1, 8, 10
<i>Stabilus, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 836, 844 (2010)	12
<i>Tesla, Inc.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 131 (Aug. 29, 2022)	2, 12
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 1632 (1961)	6
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 79 (4 th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>World Color Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 776 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3

Statutes

29 USC § 160a.5
